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ARCADIS-US, Inc.

100 Montgomery Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, California 94104
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.: Ms. Hollis Phillips, PG — Senior Geologist

Re: Third Quarter 2010 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Former BP Service Station
#11109, 4280 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, Alameda County, California;
ACEH Case #R00000426

Dear Ms. Phillips:

Provided herein is the Third Quarter 2010 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Former
BP Service Station #11109 located at 4280 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, California (Site). This
report presents a summary of results from ground-water monitoring conducted at the Site during
the Third Quarter of 2010.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Sy

Jason Duda
Project Scientist

7 -

Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Paresh Khatri, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH ftp Site)
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, California 95818
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker

NEVADA ARIZONA CALIFORNIA TEXAS



STATION #11109 GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #11109 Address: 4280 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland
ARCADIS Project Manager: Ms. Hollis Phillips, PG
Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAl)/Jason Duda & Tom Venus

(530) 566-1400

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case #R00000426

Consultant Project No.: 09-88-646

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Third Quarter 2010):
1. Prepared and submitted Second Quarter 2010 Ground-Water Monitoring Report (BAI,
7/30/2010).
2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Third Quarter 2010. Work performed on
September 16, 2010 by BAI.
3. Performed monthly free product gauging and bailing of wells MW-5, MW-10, MW-11, and
MW-12. Work performed on July 27, August 31, and September 16, 2010 by BAL.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Fourth Quarter 2010):
1. Prepare and submit this Third Quarter 2010 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
(contained herein).
2. Perform monthly free product gauging and bailing of wells MW-5, MW-10, MW-11, and
MW-12.
3. Conduct ground-water monitoring/sampling for Fourth Quarter 2010.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY::

Current phase of project: Ground-water monitoring/sampling/DPE IRM

Frequency of ground-water monitoring:  Monthly: MW-5, MW-10, MW-11, and MW-12
(Measure/ Bail FP if present)
Semi-Annually (1Q & 3Q): MW-2 through MW-12

Frequency of ground-water sampling*:  Quarterly: MW-10, MW-11, and MW-12 (one year)
Semi-Annually (1Q & 3Q): MW-2 through MW-9

Current remediation techniques: Monthly Free Product Bailing

Is Free Product (FP) present on-site: Yes (MW-5, MW-10, and MW-12)
FP recovered this quarter: 3.0 gallons (FP/water mixture)
Depth to ground water (below TOC): 9.14 ft (MW-5) to 15.95 ft (MW-6)
General ground-water flow direction: Northwest

Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.07 ft/ft

*Schedule through 3Q10. See discussion below.
DISCUSSION:

Third Quarter 2010 ground-water monitoring and sampling was conducted at Former BP Station
#11109 on September 16, 2010 by BAI. Water levels were gauged in ten of the eleven wells at the Site.
Well MW-9 was inaccessible due to a parked car. Well MW-2 was reported as dry even though the well
was originally drilled to a total depth of 20 feet below ground surface (bgs). A root mass is suspected to
be present at approximately 13 feet bgs. Separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH, or Free Product — FP) were
observed in wells MW-5, MW-10 and MW-12. No other irregularities were noted during water level
gauging. Depth to water measurements across the Site ranged from 9.14 ft at MW-5 (beneath 0.04 ft of
FP) to 15.95 ft at MW-6. Resulting ground-water surface elevations (corrected for the thickness and
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density of FP, where applicable) ranged from 30.62 ft above datum in well MW-11 to 23.78 ft in well
MW-8. Water level elevations associated with Station #11109 yielded a potentiometric ground-water
flow direction and gradient of approximately 0.07 ft/ft to the northwest. Ground-water monitoring field
data sheets for Station #11109 are provided within Appendix A. Measured depths to ground water and
respective ground-water elevations are summarized in Table 1. Current and historic ground-water flow
directions and gradients are provided in Table 3. A Site Location Map is provided as Drawing 1.
Potentiometric ground-water elevation contours for Station #11109 are presented in Drawing 2.

Generally consistent with the current ground-water sampling schedule, water samples were
collected from wells MW-3, MW-4, MW-6 through MW-8, and MW-11. Ground-water samples were
not collected from wells MW-5, MW-10, and MW-12 during the Third Quarter 2010 due to the presence
of FP in each well (see discussion below). Well MW-9 was not sampled due to the presence of a parked
car and well MW-2 was not sampled due to dry conditions. Also, the field sampling technician
incorrectly labeled the sample from well MW-11 as MW-1 on the laboratory chain-of-custody document.
This error was caught and corrected. No other irregularities were reported during sampling. Samples
were submitted to TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc. (Pleasanton, California) under chain-of-custody
protocol for laboratory analysis of Diesel Range Organics (DRO, C10-C28) by EPA method 8015B; also
for Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C6-C12); Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes
(BTEX); Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE), Ethyl Tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE), Ethanol, 1,2-Dichloroethane
(1,2-DCA), 1,2-Dibromomethane (EDB), Di-Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA), and
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) by EPA Method 8260B. No significant irregularities were encountered
during laboratory analysis of the samples. Ground-water sampling field data sheets and the laboratory
analytical report, including chain-of-custody documentation, are provided in Appendix A.

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in three of
the six wells sampled at concentrations up to 5,500 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well MW-11. Benzene
was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the six wells sampled at concentrations of
130 pg/L in well MW-7 and 400 ug/L in well MW-11. Ethylbenzene was detected above the laboratory
reporting limit in two of the six wells sampled at concentrations of 7.4 ug/L in well MW-7 and 320 pg/L
in well MW-11. Toluene and Total Xylenes were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in well
MW-11 at concentrations of 250 pg/L and 410 pg/L, respectively. MTBE was detected above the
laboratory reporting limit in four of the six wells sampled at concentrations up to 72 pg/L in well MW-4.,
TBA and TAME were detected above the laboratory reporting limits in well MW-4 at concentrations of
8.0 pg/L and 0.82 pg/L, respectively. The remaining fuel constituents were not detected above their
respective laboratory reporting limits in the six wells sampled this quarter. Historic laboratory analytical
results are summarized in Table 1 and Table 2. The most recent GRO, Benzene, and MTBE
concentrations are also presented in Drawing 2. Ground-water monitoring data (GEO_WELL) and
laboratory analytical results (EDF) (corrected for the chain-of-custody error) were uploaded to the
GeoTracker AB2886 database. Upload confirmation pages are provided in Appendix B.

Separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH, or Free Product — FP) in wells MW-5, MW-10, MW-11, and
MW-12 were monitored and removed, if present, during each month of the Third Quarter 2010. On
July 27, 2010, FP was measured in wells MW-5 at 0.09 feet and MW-12 at 0.01 feet. Approximately 1.5
gallons of FP/water mixture were bailed from well MW-5 and 0.5 gallons from MW-12 during this visit.
On August 31, 2010, FP was measured in wells MW-5 at 0.01 feet and MW-12 at 0.10 feet. Sheen was
observed in well MW-10. Approximately 1.0 gallon of FP/water mixture was bailed from well MW-12
during this visit. On September 16, 2010 (during the scheduled quarterly sampling/monitoring event), FP
thickness was measured in wells MW-5 at 0.04 feet, MW-10 at 0.01 feet and MW-12 at 0.02 feet. Due to
the minimal amount of FP detected in these wells, product bailing was not conducted during this visit.
Table 4 contains a summary of FP removal data.
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

Water level elevations were between historic minimum and maximum ranges for each well
gauged this quarter with the exception of a historic minimum elevation recorded for well MW-12. The
potentiometric ground-water flow direction and gradient of 0.07 ft/ft to the northwest is somewhat
inconsistent with historical data but consistent with data collected during the last four quarters following
the change in top of casing elevations resulting from the wellhead re-survey on April 13, 2009. Detected
analyte concentrations were within the historic minimum and maximum ranges recorded for each well
with the following exceptions: TBA reached a historic maximum concentration in well MW-4, MTBE
reached a historic minimum concentration in well MW-6, GRO reached a historic maximum
concentration in well MW-7, and GRO, BTEX, and MTBE reached historic minimum concentrations in
well MW-11.

As required by Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH), ground-water sampling has been
conducted quarterly for one year in the newly installed wells MW-10 through MW-12. It is proposed to
transfer these wells to a semi-annual sampling schedule to be conducted with the remaining Site wells
during the First and Third quarters of each calendar year. Unless directed otherwise by ACEH, this
sampling schedule will be implemented during the Fourth Quarter 2010. The next semi-annual ground-
water monitoring and sampling event will be conducted during the First Quarter 2011. Monthly FP
gauging and bailing will continue in Fourth Quarter 2010.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of BAI field personnel (see
Appendix A) and the points investigated. Our services were performed in accordance with the generally
accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written. No other warranty, expressed or implied
was made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of ARCADIS-US, Inc. and Atlantic
Richfield Company (a BP affiliated company). It is possible that variations in soil or ground-water
conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site conditions could
occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Site Location Map, Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland,
California

Drawing 2. Ground-Water Elevation Contours and Analytical Summary Map, September 16, 2010,
Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, California

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd.,
Oakland, California

Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #11109, 4280 Foothill
Blvd., Oakland, California
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Table 4. Summary of Free Product Removal, Former BP Service Station #11109, 4280 Foothill

Boulevard, Oakland, California

Appendix A.  BAI Ground-Water Sampling Data (Includes Field Data Sheets, Non-Hazardous Waste
Data Form, Certified Analytical Results, Chain of Custody Documentation, and Field
Procedures)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation Receipts
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakind, CA

TOC ProductJ Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation| DTW |Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HvOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene| Toluene Benzene Xylenes| MIBE = (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (Mg/L) (Mg/L)
MW-1
2/5/1990 - c 38.19 - - - - - - - -- - - - - -- - -
MW-2
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakind, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation| DTW |Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HvOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene| Toluene Benzene Xylenes| MIBE = (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (Mg/L) (Mg/L)

MW-2 Cont.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakind, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation| DTW |Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HvOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene| Toluene Benzene Xylenes| MIBE = (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (Mg/L) (Mg/L)

MW-2 Cont.

3007 | - | p g2 125 - | s | - | - - | - | - - | - - |- - | - |
36008 | - | w Ja2llsl - | e | - | - | - | - | - - | - | - |- - | - |
suo00 | - | o+ Jm2/ - | - - | - | - - | - | -/ - | - | - |- - | - |
oei2000 | - | a2l | - | - | - | - | - | - |- | -/ - | - |-| - | -
6oow0 | - | o @2l - | - | - | - | - | -/ - | - | -/ - | - |-| - | -

s | | | | | | | | || | |

4/29/1992 - 40.74 15.90 - 24.84

Page 3 of 22



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakind, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation| DTW |Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HvOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene| Toluene Benzene Xylenes| MIBE = (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (Mg/L) (Mg/L)

MW-3 Cont.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakind, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/

Well and Elevation| DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HVOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MIBE | (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-3 Cont.

3/12/1998 - h 40.13 - - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 - SPL = = = =

6/23/1998 - 40.13 10.17 - 29.96 50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 3.4 SPL - -- - -

3/31/1999 - 40.13 11.45 - 28.68 60 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 6.2 - SPL - -- - -

8/25/1999 - 40.13 12.52 - 27.61 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 7.7 - SPL - -- - -

3/9/2000 -- 40.13 12.39 = 27.74 <50 <0.5 0.54 <0.5 1.7 6.3 - PACE - -- - -

3/8/2001 - 40.13 10.41 - 29.72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.59 7.7 - PACE - -- - -

3/8/2002 - 40.13 9.83 - 30.30 62 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 11.6 - PACE = = = =

3/18/2002 - 40.13 9.20 - 30.93 - - - - -- - - - - -- - -

3/11/2003 - 40.13 10.54 - 29.59 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.7 - SEQ - -- - -

12/09/2003 P 40.13 12.88 - 27.25 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.4 - SEQM | 6.3 -- - -

03/09/2004 P 40.13 9.49 = 30.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.63 6.9 - SEQM | 6.1 = = =

09/17/2004 - 40.13 12.76 - 27.37 - - - - -- - - - - -- - -

03/07/2005 P 40.13 7.30 = 32.83 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.52 5.1 - SEQM | 7.0 -- - -

09/06/2005 - 42.92 10.81 - 32.11 - - - - -- - - - - -- - -

03/06/2006 P u 42.92 8.85 = 34.07 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.9 - SEQM | 6.8 = = =

9/5/2006 - 42.92 9.86 - 33.06 - - - - -- - - - - -- - -

3/5/2007 P 42.92 8.33 - 34.59 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.4 231 TAMC | 6.95 -- -- --

9/7/2007 - 42.92 11.10 - 31.82 - - - - -- - - - - -- - -

3/6/2008 P 42.92 8.92 = 34.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.2 25 CEL 6.86 = = =

9/3/2008 - 42.92 12.19 - 30.73 - - - - -- - - - - -- - -

3/4/2009 P 42.92 8.28 - 34.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.9 1.19 CEL 6.71 -- - -

9/30/2009 P X 40.13 11.60 - 28.53 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.8 - CEL 7.12 -- - -

10/28/2009 - 40.13 10.40 - 29.73 - - - - -- - - - - -- - -

3/23/2010 P 40.13 8.27 - 31.86 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3.2 247 TAMC | 6.61 -- - -

6/10/2010 - 40.13 9.40 - 30.73 - - - - -- - - - - -- - -

9/16/2010 P 40.13 11.14 - 28.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 5.9 0.91 TAMC | 6.60 -- - -

MW-4

2/5/1990 - 40.11 20.75 - 19.36 620 <0.5 9 <0.5 10 - - SUP = = = =

2/14/1991 - 40.11 21.73 - 18.38 180 <0.3 <0.3 0.4 2 - - SUP - -- - -

5/13/1991 - 40.11 18.55 - 21.56 72 0.7 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SUP - -- - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakind, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation| DTW |Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HvOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene| Toluene Benzene Xylenes| MIBE = (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (Mg/L) (Mg/L)

MW-4 Cont.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakind, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation| DTW |Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HvOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene| Toluene Benzene Xylenes| MIBE = (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (Mg/L) (Mg/L)

MW-4 Cont.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakind, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation| DTW |Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HvOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene| Toluene Benzene Xylenes| MIBE = (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (Mg/L) (Mg/L)

MW-4 Cont.

3/23/2010 40.10 10.82 29.28 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.63 TAMC | 6.39
P | 400 ] 082 - | 2028 | <50 | <050 | <050 | <080 | <10 | B4 | 063 |TAMC |63 - | -

9/16/2010

MW-5
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakind, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/

Well and Elevation| DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HVOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MIBE | (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-5 Cont.

10/7/1994 - h 39.14 - -- - 45,000 | 2,900 540 260 2,600 - - PACE - - - -

10/7/1994 - n 39.14 28.70 -- 10.44 250,000 2,600 660 830 5,200 37.7 4.2 PACE -- - - -

1/27/1995 - 39.14 28.70 -- 10.44 - - -- -- - - - -- -- - - -

3/30/1995 - h 39.14 - -- - 43,000 = 7,900 2,500 440 6,200 - - ATI -- - - -

3/30/1995 - 39.14 28.95 -- 10.19 50,000 @ 7,900 2,600 520 6,400 - 5.5 ATI - - - -

6/20/1995 - 39.14 22.54 - 16.60 34,000 | 5,100 1,900 300 3,700 - - ATI - - - -

6/20/1995 - h 39.14 - -- - 26,000 | 3,500 290 <25 3,300 - - ATI - -- - -

10/3/1995 - 39.14 18.84 -- 20.30 12,000 68 42 11 1,600 330 - ATI -- - - -

10/3/1995 - h 39.14 - -- - 12,000 46 39 10 1,600 320 - ATI - - - -

12/6/1995 - 39.14 19.07 - 20.07 16,000 = 1,200 93 51 700 600 - ATI - - - -

3/21/1996 - 39.14 7.43 -- 31.71 1,500 89 28 250 <10 7.2 SPL - -- - -

3/21/1996 - h 39.14 - -- - 1,900 92 30 270 <10 - SPL -- - - -

6/21/1996 - 39.14 - -- - 2,700 680 140 20 400 <50 - SPL - - - -

6/21/1996 - 39.14 9.87 - 29.27 3,500 740 150 19 400 <100 7.1 SPL - -- - -

9/6/1996 - 39.14 10.52 -- 28.62 - - -- -- - - - -- -- - - -

9/9/1996 - h 39.14 - -- - 90,000 | 2,900 1,600 670 6,900 <2500 - SPL -- - - -

9/9/1996 - 39.14 - -- - 82,000 = 3,100 1,700 850 9,100 <2500 7.5 SPL - - - -

12/19/1996 - h 39.14 - - - 26,000 490 430 63 1,140 <500 - SPL - -- - -

12/19/1996 - 39.14 8.62 -- 30.52 41,000 790 820 120 2,040 <500 7.7 SPL - -- - -

3/17/1997 - h 39.14 - -- - 6,600 25 2.7 <1.0 <1.0 28 - SPL -- - - -

3/17/1997 - 39.14 8.22 -- 30.92 5,500 1.9 2.4 <1.0 <1.0 29 6.4 SPL - - - -

8/12/1997 - a 39.14 12.18 0.22 26.74 33,000 | 6,400 2,400 680 4,400 | <1000 6.8 SPL - -- - -

8/12/1997 - h 39.14 - -- - 36,000 | 6,100 | 2,500 720 4,500 <500 - SPL - -- - -

12/10/1997 - a 39.14 10.78 0.06 28.30 31,000 | 3,000 2,500 560 5,100 500 1.8 SPL -- - - -

12/10/1997 - h 39.14 - -- - 37,000 | 2,900 | 2,500 440 4,800 - - SPL - - - -

3/12/1998 - a 39.14 10.11 0.22 28.81 100,000, 1,600 870 250 2,600 <250 6.1 SPL -- - - -

6/23/1998 - h 39.14 - -- - 27,000 = 2,600 840 400 2,950 <500 - SPL - - - -

6/23/1998 - a 39.14 10.20 0.02 28.92 27,000 2,500 840 370 2,900 <250 21 SPL - -- - -

3/31/1999 - f 39.14 - -- - - - -- -- - - - -- -- - - -

8/25/1999 - a 39.14 14.69 0.38 24.07 180,000, 2,700 400 830 2,800 26 - SPL -- - - -

3/9/2000 - a 39.14 14.83 0.60 23.71 53,000 12,000 @ 2,600 1,900 9,100 <5.0 - PACE - - - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakind, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation| DTW |Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HvOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene| Toluene Benzene Xylenes| MIBE = (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (Mg/L) (Mg/L)

MW-5 Cont.

9/16/2010 - 39.14 9.14 0.04 30.03

MW-6
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakind, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation| DTW |Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HvOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene| Toluene Benzene Xylenes| MIBE = (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (Mg/L) (Mg/L)

MW-6 Cont.

Page 11 of 22



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakind, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation| DTW |Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HvOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene| Toluene Benzene Xylenes| MIBE = (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (Mg/L) (Mg/L)

MW-6 Cont.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakind, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation| DTW |Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HvOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene| Toluene Benzene Xylenes| MIBE = (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (Mg/L) (Mg/L)

MW-6 Cont.

3/23/2010 41.58 11.48 30.10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.0 TAMC | 6.57
P | 48] 48] - | 3010 | <50 | <050 | <050 | <080 | <10 | 10 | - | TAMC 657 - | -~

9/16/2010

MW-7
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakind, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation| DTW |Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HvOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene| Toluene Benzene Xylenes| MIBE = (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (Mg/L) (Mg/L)

MW-7 Cont.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakind, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation| DTW |Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HvOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene| Toluene Benzene Xylenes| MIBE = (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (Mg/L) (Mg/L)

MW-7 Cont.

9/16/2010

MW-8
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakind, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation| DTW |Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HvOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene| Toluene Benzene Xylenes| MIBE = (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (Mg/L) (Mg/L)

MW-8 Cont.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakind, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation| DTW |Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HvOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene| Toluene Benzene Xylenes| MIBE = (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (Mg/L) (Mg/L)

MW-8 Cont.

072004 | - | | 883 - [ o2e ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-] - | -
09062005 | - | 4085 306 - [ 280 | | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-| - | -
952006 | - | M09 te6l ] - | s | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |- - | - |
o007 | - | Ja0sslaasel | oz | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-| - | - |
o200 | - | 4095 1420 - | 267 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |- - | - |
9302008 | - | x| w2 - | 2#x | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - -] - | -
30w | - | ¢ e - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | -/ - | - |-| - | -

9/16/2010

MW-9

Page 17 of 22



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakind, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation| DTW |Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HvOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene| Toluene Benzene Xylenes| MIBE = (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (Mg/L) (Mg/L)

MW-9 Cont.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakind, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/

Well and Elevation| DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HVOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MIBE | (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-9 Cont.

3/8/2001 - 41.25 9.73 -- 31.52 - - -- -- - - - -- -- - - -

3/8/2002 - 41.25 11.89 -- 29.36 - - -- -- - - - -- -- - - -

3/18/2002 - 41.25 9.68 -- 31.57 - - -- -- - - - -- -- - - -

3/11/2003 - 41.25 9.21 -- 32.04 - - -- -- - - - -- -- - - -

03/09/2004 - 41.25 10.99 -- 30.26 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 - SEQM | 6.6 -- - -

09/17/2004 - 41.25 13.35 - 27.90 - - - - - - - - - - - -

03/07/2005 P 41.25 8.94 = 32.31 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 - SEQM | 6.9 -- - -

09/06/2005 - 44.06 | 11.99 - 32.07 - - - - - - - - - - - -

03/06/2006 P u 44.06 8.26 -- 35.80 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 - SEQM | 6.9 -- - -

9/5/2006 - 44.06 11.63 - 32.43 - - - - - - - - - - - -

3/5/2007 P 44.06 9.33 = 34.73 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 2.22 TAMC | 7.03 -- - -

9/7/2007 - 44.06 12.28 -- 31.78 - - -- -- - - - -- -- - - -

3/6/2008 P 44.06 10.11 -- 33.95 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 @ <0.50 | <0.50 3.72 CEL | 6.90 -- - -

9/3/2008 - 44.06 13.49 - 30.57 - - - - - - - - - - - -

3/4/2009 P 44.06 8.15 = 35.91 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 4.03 CEL | 6.84 -- - -

9/30/2009 - X 4125 | 12.98 - 28.27 - - - - - - - - - - - -

10/28/2009 = 4125 | 11.98 = 29.27 = = = = o= = = = = o= = =

3/23/2010 P 41.25 10.59 - 30.66 <50 <0.50 = <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 0.86 TAMC | 6.54 -- - -

6/10/2010 - 41.25 10.25 -- 31.00 - - -- -- - - - -- -- - - -

9/16/2010 - f 41.25 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

MW-10

6/16/2009 - X 39.78 8.60 0.01 31.19 - - -- -- - - - -- -- - - -

7/22/2009 - 39.78 9.68 0.01 30.11 - - - - - - - - - - - -

8/6/2009 - 39.78 9.48 -- 30.30 - - -- -- - - - -- -- - - -

9/30/2009 - 39.78 9.69 0.01 30.10 - - -- -- - - - -- -- - - -

10/28/2009 P z 39.78 8.53 -- 31.25 62,000 | 8,300 | 5,300 3,100 | 12,000 <50 1.14 CEL 6.9 - - -

3/23/2010 P 39.78 7.70 | SHEEN 32.08 58,000 = 6,500 | 4,800 2,300 9,700 <100 0.71 TAMC | 6.69 -- - -

6/10/2010 - 39.78 8.93 0.01 30.86 - - -- -- - - - -- -- - - -

9/16/2010 - 39.78 9.69 0.01 30.10 - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakind, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation| DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HVOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MIBE | (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-11
9/30/2009 P X 40.04 10.55 - 29.49 30,000 850 1,400 1,000 3,700 27 - CEL | 7.09 -- - -
10/28/2009 P 40.04 8.00 - 32.04 27,000 | 1,100 2,300 1,500 5,800 <50 0.82 CEL | 6.74 -- - -
3/23/2010 P 40.04 7.25 - 32.79 19,000 530 830 790 2,200 <25 0.66 TAMC | 6.64 -- -- --
6/10/2010 - 40.04 9.65 | SHEEN 30.39 - - - - -- - - - - -- - -
9/16/2010 P aa 40.04 9.42 - 30.62 5,500 400 250 320 410 11 0.62 | TAMC |6.36 -- - -
MW-12
9/30/2009 - X 40.32 11.02 0.02 29.32 - - - - -- - - - - -- - -
10/28/2009 P z 40.32 10.40 - 29.92 43,000 | 5,800 800 2,900 6,800 <50 0.73 CEL 6.7 -- - -
3/23/2010 P 40.32 11.46 | SHEEN 28.86 39,000 | 4,800 1,000 3,100 6,400 <25 1.06 TAMC | 6.60 = = =
6/10/2010 - 40.32 11.35 | SHEEN 28.97 - - - - -- - - - - -- - -
9/16/2010 - 40.32 11.54 0.02 28.80 - - - - -- - - - - -- - -
QC-2
10/8/1992 -- | 41.25 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA - -- - -
12/31/1992 - | 41.25 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA - -- - -
4/21/1993 - l,n 41.25 - - - - - - - -- - - PACE - -- - -
7/7/1993 - l,n 41.25 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - - PACE - -- - -
9/21/1993 - I, n 41.25 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - -- - -
12/23/1993 - | 41.25 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - -- - -
4/7/1994 - | 41.25 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE = = = =
7/6/1994 - | 41.25 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - -- - -
10/7/1994 - | 41.25 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - -- - -
1/27/1995 - | 41.25 - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <1 - - ATI - -- - -
3/30/1995 -- | 41.25 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - - ATI - -- - -
6/20/1995 - | 41.25 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - - ATI - -- - -
10/3/1995 - | 41.25 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 - ATI = = = =
12/6/1995 - | 41.25 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 - ATI - -- - -
3/21/1996 - | 41.25 - - - <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 - SPL - -- - -
6/21/1996 - | 41.25 - - - <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 - SPL - -- - -
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ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS:

--I--- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available
< = Not detected at or above specified laboratepprting limit
DO = Dissolved oxygen

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

GRO = Gasoline range organics, range C4-C12
GWE = Groundwater elevation in ft

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

ND = Not detected

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing elevation in ft

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
g/l = Micrograms per liter

ANA = Anametrix, Inc.

PACE = Pace, Inc.

ATI = Analytical Technologies, Inc.

CEIl = Ceimic Corporation

SPL = Southern Petroleum Laboratories
SEQ/SEQM= Sequoia Analytical/Sequoia Analyticalerigan Hill (Laboratories)
SUP = Superior Analytical Laboratory

FOOTNOTES:

(a) Free product in well.

(c) Well destroyed during tank removal in Novemb@80.

(d) Methylene chloride.

(e) 1,2-Dichloroethane.

(f) Well inaccessible.

(g) Sample collected from MW-2 for TPH-d analysseived in laboratory 7 days after collection; sengxceeded EPA recommended holding time for TRit-d water matrix.
(h) Blind duplicate.

(i) TOC lowered.

(i) A copy of the documentation for this data islirded in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-014-07-001

(k) EPA Methods 8020/8260 used.

() Travel blank.

(n) A copy of the documentation for this data islired in the Blaine Tech Services, Inc. report3DW-2. The data for samples taken on April 2493, have been destroyed. No chromatograms teulocated
for the samples taken on: July 7, 1993, for welVA and TB; September 21, 1993, for all wells MVWVBN-4, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, the DUP and TB; Deder 23, 1993, for wells MW-2 and MW-3; and July
6, 1994, for wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-6, and MW-9.

(p) Well not sampled due to damage during site ttoaton.

(q) Sheen in well.

(r) Well dry.

(s) The hydrocarbon result for GRO was partly dumdlividual peaks in the quantification range.

(t) MS and/or MSD were below the acceptance liftitsMTBE. Matrix interference was suspected.

(u) Possible high bias for benzene due to CCVfglbutside acceptance criteria.

(v) The sample concentration is greater than foues the spike concentration.

(w) Insufficient water to sample.

(x) Well surveyed 4/13/2009.

(y) Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in saeiphsed on gasoline.

(2) Free product not observed during initial gagghetivities, but was observed following or durimgrge.

(aa) Strong Hydrocarbon Odor.

NOTES:
GWE adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0. #5ree product.
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Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the labonatoodified the reported analyte list. TPH-g hasrbehanged to GRO. The resulting data may be itegdxy the potential inclusion of non-TPHg analytéthin the
requested fuel range resulting in a higher conaétr being reported.

GRO analysis was completed by EPA method 8260BQC2) for samples collected from the time periodilAH006 through February 4, 2008. The analysisGRO was changed to EPA method 8015B (C6-C12) for
samples collected from the time period Februa@0B®8 through September 30, 2009. GRO analysichasged to EPA method 8260B (C6-C12) for the timr@ogl October 1, 2009 through the present.

Note: The data within this table collected prioApril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associatas. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc.rtwserified the
accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakind, CA

Well and

Concentrations in (ug/L)

Sample Date Ethanol

TBA

MTBE

DIPE

ETBE

TAME

1,2-DCA

EDB

Comments

MW-2

9/5/2006

MW-3

9/16/2010 <100

<4.0

5.9

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

MW-4

3/23/2010 <100

18

84

<0.50

<0.50

0.88

<0.50

<0.50
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakind, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-4 Cont.
MW-5

3/23/2010

MW-6

9/16/2010 <100 <4.0 0.80 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW-7

3/4/2009 <300 12 3.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakind, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-7 Cont.

e |

wee || ] ]

e L

3/23/2010 <20,000 <800 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100

MW-11

10/28/2009

9/16/2010

MW-12
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakind, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-12 Cont.

3/23/2010 <5,000 <200 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
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ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

g/l = micrograms per liter

< = Not detected at or above specified laboratepprting limit
-- = Data not available, not analyzed, or not aygtile

FOOTNOTES:
(a) MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits for MTBBatrix interference suspected.
(b) The sample concentration is greater than fioueg the spike concentration.

NOTES:
All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPAHd€t8260B.

Note: The data within this table collected priopril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates,
Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this inforioat
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
3/6/2006 Southwest 0.05
9/5/2006 Southwest 0.05

2/21/2007 Southwest 0.02
9/7/2007 Southwest 0.03
3/6/2008 Southwest 0.01
9/3/2008 Southwest 0.006
3/4/2009 Southwest 0.02
9/30/2009 Northwest 0.07
10/28/2009 Northwest 0.04
3/23/2010 Northwest 0.03
6/10/2010 Northwest 0.02
9/16/2010 Northwest 0.07

Note: The datawithin thistable collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of thisinformation.
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Table 4

Summary of Free Product Removal
Former BP Service Station #11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, California

Product Product
Date of DTW Thickness Removed Cumulative Product
Well ID Removal Event (feet) (feet) (gallons) Removed (gallons)
MW-5 11/5/1992 - -- 0.200 0.200
MW-5 2/25/1993 -- -- 0.100 0.300
MW-5 3/18/1993 - -- 0.100 0.400
MW-5 4/13/1993 -- -- 0.100 0.500
MW-5 4/23/1993 - -- 13.0* 13.500
MW-5 5/24/1993 -- -- 0.100 13.600
MW-5 10/14/1993 - -- 0.300 13.900
MW-5 11/10/1993 -- -- 0.400 14.300
MW-5 12/23/1993 - -- 0.400 14.700
MW-5 8/12/1997 12.18 0.22 -- 14.700
MW-5 12/10/1997 10.78 0.06 -- 14.700
MW-5 3/12/1998 10.11 0.22 0.200 14.900
MW-5 6/23/1998 10.20 0.02 <0.050 14.900
MW-5 9/11/1998 11.61 0.04 0.100 15.000
MW-5 8/25/1999 14.69 0.38 0.070 15.070
MW-5 3/9/2000 14.83 0.60 0.400 15.470
MW-5 7/14/2003 12.72 0.03 0.019 15.489
MW-5 8/25/2003 14.04 0.00 0.000 15.489
MW-5 9/25/2003 14.38 0.08 0.052 15.542
MW-5 10/3/2003 12.15 0.06 0.040 15.582
MW-5 11/12/2003 12.74 0.19 0.120 15.702
MW-5 12/9/2003 11.44 0.03 0.040 15.742
MW-5 2/2/2004 6.47 0.04 0.030 15.772
MW-5 2/9/2004 10.61 0.04 0.030 15.802
MW-5 3/9/2004 7.91 -- - 15.802
MW-5 4/13/2004 9.68 0.28 0.200 16.002
MW-5 5/5/2004 11.93 Sheen - 16.002
MW-5 6/3/2004 12.60 Sheen -- 16.002
MW-5 7/2/2004 11.11 0.10 0.060 16.062
MW-5 8/31/2004 12.80 0.05 0.132 16.194
MW-5 9/17/2004 12.13 0.15 -- 16.194
MW-5 10/25/2004 10.66 0.26 0.170 16.364
MW-5 11/8/2004 9.98 0.02 0.020 16.384
MW-5 12/15/2004 8.76 0.01 0.010 16.394
MW-5 1/13/2005 7.12 - -- 16.394
MW-5 2/1/2005 8.10 0.01 0.007 16.400
MW-5 3/7/2005 8.62 0.02 0.013 16.413
MW-5 4/29/2005 9.39 -- -- 16.413
MW-5 5/12/2005 7.51 0.01 0.007 16.420
MW-5 6/23/2005 7.70 -- -- 16.420
MW-5 7/2/2005 10.81 -- - 16.420
MW-5 8/24/2005 10.53 -- -- 16.420
MW-5 9/6/2005 11.16 0.18 0.119 16.539
MW-5 1/27/2006 9.02 0.02 0.013 16.433
MW-5 2/15/2006 8.38 0.02 0.013 16.446
MW-5 3/6/2006 8.60 Sheen -- 16.446
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Table 4

Summary of Free Product Removal
Former BP Service Station #11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, California

Product Product
Date of DTW Thickness Removed Cumulative Product
Well ID Removal Event (feet) (feet) (gallons) Removed (gallons)
MW-5 4/21/2006 8.02 0.27 0.251 16.697
MW-5 5/30/2006 9.13 0.07 0.045 16.742
MW-5 6/27/2006 9.49 0.09 0.058 16.801
MW-5 7/31/2006 10.08 0.08 0.052 16.853
MW-5 8/28/2006 10.75 0.09 0.059 16.911
MW-5 9/5/2006 6.16 0.03 0.020 16.931
MW-5 10/1/2006 -- - - 16.931
MW-5 11/1/2006 -- -- - 16.931
MW-5 12/1/2006 -- - - 16.931
MW-5 1/1/2007 -- -- - 16.931
MW-5 2/1/2007 -- - - 16.931
MW-5 3/5/2007 8.34 Sheen -- 16.931
MW-5 4/1/2007 - - - 16.931
MW-5 5/1/2007 -- -- - 16.931
MW-5 6/1/2007 -- - - 16.931
MW-5 7/1/2007 -- -- - 16.931
MW-5 8/1/2007 -- - - 16.931
MW-5 9/7/2007 15.15 0.15 -- 16.931
MW-5 9/18/2007 15.42 0.02 4.00* 20.931
MW-5 10/17/2007 12.50 0.35 5.5* 26.431
MW-5 11/8/2007 13.20 0.40 5.0 31.431
MW-5 12/12/2007 12.25 0.52 3.5* 34.931
MW-5 1/14/2008 10.30 0.49 5.0 39.931
MW-5 2/27/2008 13.22 0.12 4.0* 43.931
MW-5 3/6/2008 12.90 0.14 3.0 46.931
MW-5 4/1/2008 9.52 0.07 4.0* 50.931
MW-5 5/20/2008 8.68 0.07 7.0 57.931
MW-5 6/18/2008 10.46 0.18 0.00 57.931
MW-5 7/16/2008 11.25 0.00 0.0375 57.968
MW-5 8/13/2008 -- -- 2.125* 60.093
MW-5 9/3/2008 12.90 0.99 3.0 63.093
MW-5 9/15/2008 12.75 0.15 4.0* 67.093
MW-5 10/15/2008 13.43 0.50 5.0 72.093
MW-5 11/20/2008 13.55 0.63 2.625* 74.718
MW-5 12/18/2008 12.62 0.37 3.625* 78.343
MW-5 1/14/2009 12.43 0.11 4.0* 82.343
MW-5 2/17/2009 8.80 0.33 4.0*% 86.343
MW-5 3/4/2009 8.45 0.16 4.0* 90.343
MW-5 4/8/2009 9.05 0.22 6.0* 96.343
MW-5 5/11/2009 9.10 0.32 8.0* 104.343
MW-5 6/16/2009 9.15 0.02 5.5% 109.843
MW-5 7/22/2009 9.33 0.12 6.0* 115.843
MW-5 8/6/2009 10.05 0.01 5.0 120.843
MW-5 9/30/2009 10.55 0.06 8.0* 128.843
MW-5 10/28/2009 10.48 0.00 0.00 128.843
MW-5 11/13/2009 8.61 0.01 0.5* 129.343
MW-5 12/11/2009 7.83 0.01 1.0* 130.343
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Table 4

Summary of Free Product Removal
Former BP Service Station #11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, California

Product Product
Date of DTW Thickness Removed Cumulative Product
Well ID Removal Event (feet) (feet) (gallons) Removed (gallons)
MW-5 1/26/2010 6.43 0.02 5 131.843
MW-5 2/24/2010 6.72 0.02 2.0* 133.843
MW-5 3/23/2010 7.10 0.00 0.00 133.843
MW-5 4/19/2010 7.53 Sheen 0.00 133.843
MW-5 5/18/2010 8.96 Sheen 0.00 133.843
MW-5 6/10/2010 8.26 0.06 2.0* 135.843
MW-5 7/27/2010 8.60 0.09 5 137.343
MW-5 8/31/2010 8.99 0.01 0.00 137.343
MW-5 9/16/2010 9.14 0.04 0.00 137.343
MW-10 6/16/2009 8.60 0.01 2.5% 2.500
MW-10 7/22/2009 9.68 0.01 3.0* 5.500
MW-10 8/6/2009 9.48 0.00 0.00 5.500
MW-10 9/30/2009 9.69 0.01 3.0* 8.500
MW-10 10/28/2009 8.53 0.00 0.00 8.500
MW-10 11/13/2009 9.11 0.00 0.00 8.500
MW-10 12/11/2009 8.81 0.00 0.00 8.500
MW-10 1/26/2010 7.86 0.01 0.5* 9.000
MW-10 2/24/2010 7.28 0.00 0.00 9.000
MW-10 3/23/2010 7.70 0.00 0.00 9.000
MW-10 4/19/2010 8.10 0.00 0.00 9.000
MW-10 5/18/2010 8.83 0.00 0.00 9.000
MW-10 6/10/2010 8.93 0.01 2.0* 11.000
MW-10 7/27/2010 8.81 0.00 0.00 11.000
MW-10 8/31/2010 9.41 0.00 0.00 11.000
MW-10 9/16/2010 9.69 0.01 0.00 11.000
MW-11 10/28/2009 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.000
MW-11 11/13/2009 9.24 0.00 0.00 0.000
MW-11 12/11/2009 9.06 0.00 0.00 0.000
MW-11 1/26/2010 6.98 0.00 0.00 0.000
MW-11 2/24/2010 7.07 0.00 0.00 0.000
MW-11 3/23/2010 7.25 0.00 0.00 0.000
MW-11 4/19/2010 7.95 0.00 0.00 0.000
MW-11 5/18/2010 8.26 0.00 0.00 0.000
MW-11 6/10/2010 9.65 Sheen 2.0* 2.000
MW-11 7/27/2010 8.61 0.00 0.00 2.000
MW-11 8/31/2010 9.35 0.00 0.00 2.000
MW-11 9/16/2010 9.42 0.00 0.00 2.000
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Table 4

Summary of Free Product Removal
Former BP Service Station #11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, California

Product Product
Date of DTW Thickness Removed Cumulative Product
Well ID Removal Event (feet) (feet) (gallons) Removed (gallons)
MW-12 9/30/2009 11.01 0.02 4.0*% 4.000
MW-12 10/28/2009 10.40 0.00 0.00 4.000
MW-12 11/13/2009 10.13 0.00 0.00 4.000
MW-12 12/11/2009 10.22 0.00 0.00 4.000
MW-12 1/26/2010 8.67 0.00 0.00 4.000
MW-12 2/24/2010 10.21 0.00 0.00 4.000
MW-12 3/23/2010 11.16 Sheen 0.00 4.000
MW-12 4/19/2010 11.52 Sheen 0.5* 4.500
MW-12 5/18/2010 11.5 0.00 0.00 4.500
MW-12 6/10/2010 11.35 Sheen 1.0* 5.500
MW-12 7/27/2010 10.65 0.01 0.5* 6.000
MW-12 8/31/2010 10.71 0.10 1.0* 7.000
MW-12 9/16/2010 11.54 0.02 0.00 7.000
Free Product Removed this Quarter: 3.0*
Total Free Product Removed: 157.34

ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS

-- = Not available/applicable/measured/calculated

* = FP/water mixture

NOTES:

I Ne data WITthin tis taple collected prior 1o April ZUUb was provided 10 Broadpnent & Assoclates, Inc. by Atlantic RicnTiel(
Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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APPENDIX A

BAI GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS, NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL RESULTS, CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION, AND
FIELD PROCEDURES)



P
P

= . FIELD DATA REPORT

ENGINEERING, WATER RESQURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

DATE: 7/;7//(V prOsECTNO: 3 ///Q@

PERSONNEL: COMMENTS:
WEATHER: ' Equip: |Geosquirt] Tubingl Bailers | DO | wli | EcfpH
MEASURING ~BRODUCT | Cond. |Temp. Redox| fron | Ak, WELL HEAD CONDITION:

WelllD | Time | " ooy | DTWIFT) THerggess PH | xa00) | (cF) | B0 MIM) vy | (mam|. (maiy VAULT, BOLTS, GAP, LOGK, ETC
s (W fec §.60 £s| e
L N e T cEl | — bkl LS ¢ bl eed
| eV | (155 4§60 — - : : -

e YU {065 | 0.4 Bl S £

BAADMINISTRATION'BAI FORMSWATER LWL MEAS FORM



[ —4BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERING, WATER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

FIELD DATA REPORT

onte. 7311 [#

PROJECT NO.: [//&9

PERSONNEL.: COMMENTS:
WEATHER: Equip: |Geosquirt| Tubing} Bailers | DO wli | Ec/pH
.~ FMEASURING g;;g)uc H Cond. |Temp. Do i Redox| lron Alk. WELL HEAD CONDITION:
WelllD | Time poINT | PTWED Y ss| P x100) | ©F) [P ™IV (mvy [(mam| (man VAULT, BOLTS, CAP, LOCK, ETC
2 RETTy ) 7T |G T Bty < frr TR padoef
Wb e (30 W §hee N
N 3.75 | e g HE 7 ler
mmﬂl {%S{ &.‘?’e?{ ;ﬁ‘m | ﬁ-’fm\}'iﬁ‘/’? ; e j_z’ pdsd If:?"

b7 T Cop prdad

GAADMINISTRATIONSAI FORMSWATER LVL MEAS FORM



| —4BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC FIELD DATA REPORT

ENGINEERING, WATER RESQURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

oate. 9/ /€ /10 PROJECT NO.: ///@ﬁ /‘097’/3'?‘ gort

PERSONNEL: ' & . ferrer COMMENTS:
" WEATHER: Equip: |Geosquirt| Tubing| Bailers | DO | wli | Ec/pH
0T '
e | T |VEASUNG | oy ey | PROOUET || Gone | Teme oo ran et ) v | S e ere
ww»Q !g}?‘\ 7@@/ fv!
w3 | 577 Ry
mw. 9 (09 16,72
|5 | e 9. N e
. €] isq
o= THAWY [d 1€
wre 71 [50) {941
i B — Cow Padigip_ovr Wi THMS
meje |[ig > q.6] |9.£% Shoon Cot il = Bather |75
we-l |56 3.4 Sy HC OAO v |
w1 | (IS¢ (LSY |15 , N3

GAADMINISTRATIONSAI FORMSWATER LVE MEAS FORM



B

ENGINEERING, WATER

C

RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

Groundwater Sampling Data Sheet

Well 1D.: m&«/f ¥

Project Name/Location: {0 Project #: (0 1.4l
Sampler's Name: Date: /110
Purging Equipment: E?"‘LV/
Sampling Equipment: f?ﬁw‘vzf/
Casing Type: PVC
Casing Diameter: _ 2 inch *UNIT CASING VOLUMES
Total Well Depth: D reet 2" = 0.16 gal/lin t.
Depth to Water: - {éf Y feet 3" = 0.37 gal/lin ft.
‘Water Column Thickness: = {504  feet 4" = 0.65 gal/lin ft.
Unit Casing Volume*:  x_J. I8 gallon / foot 6" = 1.47 gal/lin ft.
Casing Water Volume: = a YO gallons
Casing Volume: X 3 each
Estimated Purge Volume: = .7{3{ gallons
Free product measurement (if present):
Purged Time po ORP Fe Conductance Temperature pH Observations
{gallons} | {24:00) (mv} _{uS) {Fahrenheit)

¢/ ng’ Lli( !5?’ ’ 7&3 g@o

/.5 13| x X X {L(% g%}!/f 573

3 38 x | x | x | Y52/ |05/ (665

X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
Total Water Volume Purged: I gallons
Depth to Water at Sample Collection: -~ feet
Sample Collection Time: 4 aF Purged Dry? (Y /@/

Comments:




ENGINEERING WATER R SO RCES & E

Groundwater Sampling Data Sheet

Well L.D.: -]

Project Name/Location: 1 oG Project #:09 GO L0
Sampler's Name: &€ Date: THENh
Purging Equipment: B, s '
Sampling Equipment: ﬁ"]’
Casing Type: PVC
Casing Diameter: o § inch *UNIT CASING VOLUMES
Total Well Depth: 3330 feet 2" = 0.16 gal/lin ft.
Depth to Water: -1 HE et 3" = 0.37 gal/lin ft.
Water Column Thickness: = (QA [ If feet 4" = .65 gal/lin ft.
Unit Casing Volume*: X %‘O\_S galion / foot 6" = 1.47 gal/lin ft.
‘Casing Water Volume: = Y @5 gallons
Casing Volume: X 3 each
Estimated Purge Volume: = ﬁ?i’% gallons
Free product measurement (if present): )
Purged Time Bo ORP Fe Conductance Temperature pH Observations
{gallons) | {24:00)} (mV}) (uS) (Fahrenheit)

o B30 S ] | T72F L3
Jo 2% x | x | x | fo8z '794{ 4357

5 Boa| x| x| x |77 2:50£.3¢

X X X

X X X

X X X

X X X

X X X
Total Water Volume Purged: B ij gallons
Depth to Water at Sample Collection: . feet -
Sample Collection Time: {395 Purged Dry? (Y /@i )

Comments: \f\ 5’&1& 3 @“M

IR, vt




Well 1.D.:

Groundwater Sampling Data Sheet

€

Estimated Purge Volume:

3
3(—' /5 gallons

Free product measurement (if present):

Project Name/Location: [”‘97 Project #: ol ,%g;@u};
Sampler's Name: EF Date: 9//5/(C

Purging Equipment: 5@-&,«-

Sampling Equipment: ﬁ"\ V

Casing Type: PVC

Casing Diameter: v N inch *¥UNIT CASING VOLUMES
Total Well Depth: 399V feer 2" = 0.16 gal/lin ft.
Depthtowater: - PS5  feet 3" = 0.37 gal/lin ft.
Water Column Thickness: = 1§ T feet 4" = 0.65 gal/lin ft.
Unit Casing VolumeX*: x . £> gallon / foot 6" = 1,47 gal/lin ft,
Casing Water Volume: = }Q . C‘) gallons

Casing Volume: X each

Purged | Time | DO | ORP Fe Conductance | Temperature [ pH Opservations
(gallons) | (24:00) (mv) (1S} (Fahrenheit)
O 288 [ £33.9 [ (&%
Sl x [ x| < l6val |99
§ | x| x| x |27 7|¢y.9 K37
(¢ |39 x | x | x [[72.6 |{4.8 (635
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
Total Water Volume Purged: (O gallons
Depth to Water at Sample Collection: - feet
Sample Collection Time: ['33{ Purged Dry? (Y/@Z\\

Comments:




Yolel

ER RESOURCES

ENG

NTAL
Groundwater Sampling Data Sheet

Well 1.D.: WV«}

Project Name/l.ocation: ///0@ Project #:0%:% 7 (Y b
Sampler's Name: = Date: §//¢/ 1 ¥
Purging Equipment: 5«.}—’

Sampling Equipment: gm' fvx://

Casing Type: PVC

Casing Diameter: L{ inch *UNIT CASING VOLUMES
Total Well Depth: ‘Sff éa/?% feet 2" = 0.16 gal/lin ft.
Depth to Water: - {hay feet . 3" = 0.37 gal/lin ft.
Water Column Thickness: = 0 2¥  feet 4" = 0.65 gal/lin ft.
Unit Casing Volume*: X 55 gallon / foot 6" = 1.47 gal/lin ft.
Casing Water Volume: -_BJY  galons
Casing Volume: X 3 each
Estimated Purge Volume: = 3%551 gallons
Free product measurement (if present):
Purged Time DO ORP Fe Cenductance Temperature pH Observaticns
(galions) | (24:00) {mVv} {us) (Fahrenheit)

o [y A4 0 3y (€S
o g7 x| x L x |70 |T73.6 6L

% sf | x X X | " ﬁ;j —3.Y | ege

X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
Total Water Volume Purged: 1 gallons
Depth to Water at Sample Collection: - feet
Sample Collection Time: ‘!S;s Purged Dry? (Y /®/

Comments:




ESO TAL

1

Groundwater Sampling Data Sheet

Well 1.D.: ML/ /’{l
/1A

Project Name/Location: Project #; 0% LU¢

Sampler's Name: o ‘ Date: 3}/ &/ (¢

Purging Equipment: ﬁ@-y

Sampling Equipment: B, '/ﬁ’

Casing Type: PVC {

Casing Diameter: ) '/ inch *UNIT CASING VOLUMES
Total Well Depth: <Ol feet 2" = 0.16 gal/iin ft.
Depth to Water: - YR teet 3" = 0.37 gal/lin ft.
Water Column Thickness: = A5 feet 4" = 0.65 gal/lin ft.
Unit Casing Volume*: X 65 gallon / foot 6" = 1.47 gal/lin fi.
Casing Water Volume: = I3 ?7 gallons

Casing Volume: X ) 3 each

Estimated Purge Volume: Y. C/ galions

Free product measurement (if present):

Purged Time DO ORP Fe Conductance Temperature pH Observations
(gallens) 1 (24:00) (mV) (us) (Fahrenheit)
[y e

[0 10631 394 1GIv 795 |Cay

Y ool x | x| x | 1034 |7 (6.3¢

= | Hev] x | x| x | Je7A | 1277 (L3¢

X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
Total Water Volume Purged: .,,.? gallions
Depth to Water at Sample Collection: S feet
Sample Collection Time: H H Purged Dry? (Y /@T'

Comments:




Well 1.D.

" ENGINEER

WATE

Groundwater Sampling Data Sheet

-y

Project Name/Location: HieT project #: 0% 37 Llg
Sampler's Name: &= pate: Y/ lig
Purging Equipment: &,,;L/
Sampling Equipment: ﬁfr\- b
Casing Type: PVC 4
Casing Diameter: #{4 inch *UNIT CASING VOLUMES
Total Well Depth: AT peet 2" = 0.16 gal/lin ft.
Depth to Water: - {2 7R feet 3" = 0.37 gal/lin ft.
‘Water Column Thickness: = }.@F feet 4" = 0.65 gal/lin ft.
Unit Casing Volume*: x &Y gallon / foot 6" = 1.47 galflin ft.
Casing Water Volume: = =t./4  gallons
Casing Volume: X 3 each
Estimated Purge Volume: = 3/ Ld gallons
= : Vs
Free product measurement (if present):
Purged Time Do ORP Fe Conductance Temperature pH Observations
(gatlons) | (24:00) {mv) (T3] (Fahrenheit)
o |loss|lz] Q¢ (69 Y (6.3 (246
2 o x | x | x |74 86N
& Wor3l x | x| x 6L 4 | CY.3 |6
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
Total Water Volume Purged: - gallons
Depth to Water at Sample Collection: \ feet
Sample Collection Time: [0“5 Purged Dry? (Y @

Comments:




NO.683405

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

['§ES| F

Generator's Name and Mailing Address

BF WwWEST COAET PRODUD
B RO Y Q0EAD
BAROCHO DANTA BMARSARITA, A BIRIE

B0 |

Generator's Phone:

Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)
EORMER ARCD 4
AZBG FOOTHILL EEEL”‘Q%
DAKLANMD, T 4

040 A ZAHOUIR FRMERGEMNCY PHOME: B00-424-0300
Container type removed from site: Container type transported to receiving facility:
yp P p
[J Drums j’:@,‘jii_\iacuum Truck ¥ Roli-oft Truck 4 Dump Truck td Drums LA Vacuum Truek 1 Roll-off Truck 4 Dump Truck
l.d Other [ Other
8 Quantity {{;e:\ﬂﬁw Quantity Volume
Lt s
22 | WASTE DESCRIPTION FOM- AT ARDOLIE WnTER GENERATING PROCESS _ WLl P
Lij
(D COMPONENTS OF WASTE PRI k) COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM %
| WATER a5 100% N
. TPH 9%, .
Waste Profite PROPERTIES: P 74D 1 soun ¥EI voun [ swoee L sweay 3 orHer
HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS: _ AAZTAST 411 AOOCmms aTh BELamhsl BROTECTIVE EOUFRAENT
Generator Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year
Emily L 21/
Oy Beheif of BFP West Cogss Produsts, LLT I I - 5 !I l(i@
‘The Generator certifies that the waste as described is 100% non-hazardous
[
Transporter 1 Company Name Phone#
o [ | Jo7-45%-72% 90
i1} |Transporter 1 Printad)/Typed Name Signature Menth  Day Year
l”- g" "’Z/” Qg
v + 7%= do| |
% Vol e i l l i
o Transporter Acknowiedgment of Receipt of Materials
[#)] ‘fransporter 2 Company Name Phones#
Z |
é Transportsr 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
i I
Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials
Designated Facillly Name and Site Addrass Phone#
ETRAT, IHC. Ba-THE-1E2E
% 1105 ARPORT RD.
0 5%553 WIETA, Ca B4ET1
<
I
=
=
i
El.l) Printed/Typad Name Signature Monii  Day  Year
x

Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of materials covered by this data form.




TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Job Number: 720-30597-1
Job Description: BP #11109, Oakland

For:

ARCADIS U.S,, Inc.
155 Montgomery Street
Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA 94104

Attention: Hollis Phillips

Approved for release.
Dimple Sharma
Project Manager |
10/1/2010 8:39 AM

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager |
dimple.sharma@testamericainc.com
10/01/2010
Revision: 1

cc: Mr. Jason Duda
Mr. Ben McKenna

CA ELAP Certification # 2496

The Chain(s) of Custody are included and are an integral part of this report.

The report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The client, by accepting
this report, also agrees not to alter any reports whether in the hard copy or electronic format and to use reasonable
efforts to preserve the reports in the form and substance originally provided by TestAmerica.

A trip blank is required to be provided for volatile analyses. If trip blank results are not included in the report, either the
trip blank was not submitted or requested to be analyzed.

TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.
TestAmerica San Francisco 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel (925) 484-1919 Fax (925) 600-3002 www.testamericainc.com
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Job Narrative
720-30597-1

Comments
No additional comments.

Receipt
All samples were received in good condition within temperature requirements.

GC/MS VOA
No analytical or quality issues were noted.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Detections

Client: ARCADIS U.S,, Inc. Job Number: 720-30597-1
Lab Sample ID  Client Sample ID Reporting

Analyte Result / Qualifier Limit Units Method
720-30597-1 MW-7 (9/16/10)

Benzene 130 5.0 ug/L 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Ethylbenzene 7.4 5.0 ug/L 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C6-C12 4700 500 ug/L 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
720-30597-3 MW-3 (9/16/10)

MTBE 5.9 0.50 ug/L 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
720-30597-4 MW-6 (9/16/10)

MTBE 0.80 0.50 ug/L 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
720-30597-5 MW-11 (9/16/10)

MTBE 11 25 ug/L 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Benzene 400 25 ug/L 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Ethylbenzene 320 5.0 ug/L 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Toluene 250 25 ug/L 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Xylenes, Total 410 5.0 ug/L 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C6-C12 5500 500 ug/L 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
720-30597-6 MW-4 (9/16/10)

MTBE 72 0.50 ug/L 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
TBA 8.0 4.0 ug/L 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
TAME 0.82 0.50 ug/L 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C6-C12 120 50 ug/L 8260B/CA_LUFTMS

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Client: ARCADIS U.S., Inc.

Description

METHOD SUMMARY

Lab Location

Job Number: 720-30597-1

Method Preparation Method

Matrix: Water

8260B / CA LUFT MS
Purge and Trap

Lab References:

TAL SF = TestAmerica San Francisco

Method References:

TAL SF
TAL SF

SW846 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
SW846 50308

SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Client: ARCADIS U.S,, Inc. Job Number: 720-30597-1
Date/Time Date/Time
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Client Matrix Sampled Received
720-30597-1 MW-7 (9/16/10) Water 09/16/2010 1308 09/17/2010 1445
720-30597-2 MW-8 (9/16/10) Water 09/16/2010 1328 09/17/2010 1445
720-30597-3 MW-3 (9/16/10) Water 09/16/2010 1155 09/17/2010 1445
720-30597-4 MW-6 (9/16/10) Water 09/16/2010 1238 09/17/2010 1445
720-30597-5 MW-11 (9/16/10) Water 09/16/2010 1111 09/17/2010 1445
720-30597-6 MW-4 (9/16/10) Water 09/16/2010 1045 09/17/2010 1445
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Client: ARCADIS U.S., Inc.

Client Sample ID:

MW-7 (9/16/10)

Analytical Data

Job Number: 720-30597-1

Lab Sample ID: 720-30597-1 Date Sampled: 09/16/2010 1308
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 09/17/2010 1445
8260B/CA_LUFTMS 8260B / CA LUFT MS

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS Analysis Batch: 720-78417 Instrument ID: HP9
Preparation: 5030B Lab File ID: 09211034.D
Dilution: 10 Initial Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Date Analyzed: 09/22/2010 0215 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Date Prepared:

Analyte
MTBE
Benzene
EDB

1,2-DCA
Ethylbenzene
Toluene
Xylenes, Total
TBA

Ethanol

DIPE

TAME

Ethyl t-butyl ether

09/22/2010 0215

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C6-C12

Surrogate

4-Bromofluorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)

Toluene-d8 (Surr)

TestAmerica San Francisco

Result (ug/L) Qualifier
ND
130
ND
ND
74
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
4700

%Rec Qualifier
99
96
96
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RL
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
10
40
1000
5.0
5.0
5.0
500

Acceptance Limits
67 - 130
67 - 130
70-130



Client: ARCADIS U.S., Inc.

Client Sample ID:

MW-8 (9/16/10)

Analytical Data

Job Number: 720-30597-1

Lab Sample ID: 720-30597-2 Date Sampled: 09/16/2010 1328
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 09/17/2010 1445
8260B/CA_LUFTMS 8260B / CA LUFT MS

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS Analysis Batch: 720-78417 Instrument ID: HP9
Preparation: 5030B Lab File ID: 09211033.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Date Analyzed: 09/22/2010 0143 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Date Prepared:

Analyte
MTBE
Benzene
EDB

1,2-DCA
Ethylbenzene
Toluene
Xylenes, Total
TBA

Ethanol

DIPE

TAME

Ethyl t-butyl ether

09/22/2010 0143

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C6-C12

Surrogate

4-Bromofluorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)

Toluene-d8 (Surr)

TestAmerica San Francisco

Result (ug/L) Qualifier
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

%Rec Qualifier
92
98
91
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RL
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.0
4.0
100
0.50
0.50
0.50
50

Acceptance Limits
67 - 130
67 - 130
70-130



Client: ARCADIS U.S., Inc.

Client Sample ID:

MW-3 (9/16/10)

Analytical Data

Job Number: 720-30597-1

Lab Sample ID: 720-30597-3 Date Sampled: 09/16/2010 1155
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 09/17/2010 1445
8260B/CA_LUFTMS 8260B / CA LUFT MS

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS Analysis Batch: 720-78417 Instrument ID: HP9
Preparation: 5030B Lab File ID: 09211035.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Date Analyzed: 09/22/2010 0248 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Date Prepared:

Analyte
MTBE
Benzene
EDB

1,2-DCA
Ethylbenzene
Toluene
Xylenes, Total
TBA

Ethanol

DIPE

TAME

Ethyl t-butyl ether

09/22/2010 0248

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C6-C12

Surrogate

4-Bromofluorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)

Toluene-d8 (Surr)

TestAmerica San Francisco

Result (ug/L) Qualifier
5.9
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

%Rec Qualifier
93
99
93
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RL
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.0
4.0
100
0.50
0.50
0.50
50

Acceptance Limits
67 - 130
67 - 130
70-130



Client: ARCADIS U.S., Inc.

Client Sample ID:

MW-6 (9/16/10)

Analytical Data

Job Number: 720-30597-1

Lab Sample ID: 720-30597-4 Date Sampled: 09/16/2010 1238
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 09/17/2010 1445
8260B/CA_LUFTMS 8260B / CA LUFT MS

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS Analysis Batch: 720-78417 Instrument ID: HP9
Preparation: 5030B Lab File ID: 09211036.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Date Analyzed: 09/22/2010 0320 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Date Prepared:

Analyte
MTBE
Benzene
EDB

1,2-DCA
Ethylbenzene
Toluene
Xylenes, Total
TBA

Ethanol

DIPE

TAME

Ethyl t-butyl ether

09/22/2010 0320

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C6-C12

Surrogate

4-Bromofluorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)

Toluene-d8 (Surr)

TestAmerica San Francisco

Result (ug/L) Qualifier RL
0.80 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 1.0
ND 4.0
ND 100
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 50
%Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
91 67 - 130

98 67 - 130

91 70-130
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Client: ARCADIS U.S., Inc.

Client Sample ID:

MW-11 (9/16/10)

Analytical Data

Job Number: 720-30597-1

Lab Sample ID: 720-30597-5 Date Sampled: 09/16/2010 1111
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 09/17/2010 1445
8260B/CA_LUFTMS 8260B / CA LUFT MS

Me